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1. Roll Call and Pledge of Allegiance

Commissioners Christiansen, Newman, Routh, Wilk and Chair Welch were all present. 
2.
Oral Communications 
A.
Additions and Deletions to Agenda – none 
B.
Public Comments – none 
C.
Commission Comments – none 
D.
Staff Comments

Director Herlihy reminded the Commission that the meeting on November 7 will focus solely on the Mall Redevelopment project conceptual review. She also announced that the previously scheduled special meeting on November 21 will be cancelled.    
Director Herlihy announced that the Zoning Code will likely return to City Council for feedback in January 2020, after City Staff and Coastal Commission Staff meet and discuss it. 
Director Herlihy announced that Community TV had been scheduled to video the special meeting but are not present.   
3.
Consent Calendar

A.
605 Capitola Avenue


#19-0360


APN: 035-301-16
Sign Permit for a monument sign for a real estate office located within the CN (Neighborhood Commercial) zoning district. 

This project is in the Coastal Zone but does not require a Coastal Development Permit.

Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption

Property Owner: Jim Black

Representative: Maaret Forst, Filed: 07.31.19

Commissioner Wilk asked Staff if the applicant was encouraged to consider a wooden sign. 

MOTION: Approve the Sign Permit with the following conditions and findings. 
CONDITIONS:
1. The project approval consists of a three-foot-tall by six-foot-wide monument sign at 605 Capitola Avenue with a total sign area of 18 square feet.  The proposed project is approved as indicated on the final plans reviewed and approved by the Planning Commission on October 17, 2019, except as modified through conditions imposed by the Planning Commission during the hearing.

2. Prior to making any changes to approved plans, modifications must be specifically requested and submitted in writing to the Community Development Department. Any significant changes to the size or exterior appearance of the sign shall require Planning Commission approval.  

3. Prior to issuance of building permit, all Planning fees associated with permit #19-0360 shall be paid in full.

4. Prior to any work in the City road right of way, an encroachment permit shall be acquired by the contractor performing the work.  No material or equipment storage may be placed in the road right-of-way.

5. During construction, any construction activity shall be subject to a construction noise curfew, except when otherwise specified in the building permit issued by the City.  Construction noise shall be prohibited between the hours of nine p.m. and seven-thirty a.m. on weekdays. Construction noise shall be prohibited on weekends with the exception of Saturday work between nine a.m. and four p.m. or emergency work approved by the building official. §9.12.010B

6. Compliance with all conditions of approval shall be demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Community Development Director.  Upon evidence of non-compliance with conditions of approval or applicable municipal code provisions, the applicant shall remedy the non-compliance to the satisfaction of the Community Development Director or shall file an application for a permit amendment for Planning Commission consideration. Failure to remedy a non-compliance in a timely manner may result in permit revocation.

7. This permit shall expire 24 months from the date of issuance.  The applicant shall have an approved building permit and construction underway before this date to prevent permit expiration.  Applications for extension may be submitted by the applicant prior to expiration pursuant to Municipal Code section 17.81.160.

8. The planning and infrastructure review and approval are transferable with the title to the underlying property so that an approved project may be conveyed or assigned by the applicant to others without losing the approval. The permit cannot be transferred off the site on which the approval was granted.

9. The monument sign, together with all supports, braces, and anchors shall be free from excessive deterioration, rot, rust, and loosening and shall be maintained in safe condition.  The display surface of all signs shall be kept neatly painted or posted at all times.

FINDINGS:
A. The application, subject to the conditions imposed, will secure the purposes of the Zoning Ordinance and General Plan.

Community Development Department Staff and the Planning Commission have reviewed the sign application and determined that the proposed sign will secure the purpose of the zoning ordinance and general plan.

B. The application will maintain the character and integrity of the neighborhood.  

Community Development Department Staff and the Planning Commission have reviewed the sign and determined that the sign maintains the character and integrity of the neighborhood.  The sign is located in a mixed-use area with commercial and residential in the immediate vicinity.  The proposed sign is smaller than the allowed maximum in an effort to fit within the character and scale of the neighborhood and historic property.

C. The sign has been designed with regard to effect on the existing surroundings and will prevent visual blight.  Reasonable conditions may be imposed in approving applications which would otherwise be disapproved.

The application has been designed to complement the mixed-use neighborhood along Capitola Avenue.  A condition has been added to ensure ongoing maintenance to prevent blight.

D. This project is categorically exempt under Section 15311(a) of the California Environmental Quality Act and is not subject to Section 753.5 of Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations.

The on-premise monument sign is proposed for a parcel with an existing commercial building on Capitola Avenue.  The sign is appurtenant to the existing commercial building.  No adverse environmental impacts were discovered during project review by either the Planning Department Staff or the Planning Commission.

RESULT:
APPROVED [UNANIMOUS]
MOVER:
Ed Newman 
SECONDER:
Peter Wilk 
AYES:
Newman, Welch, Wilk, Routh, Christiansen

B.
216 Elinor Street


#19-0128


APN: 036-192-32
Design Permit for first-story (stairway) and second-story additions including a second-story deck to an existing single-family home located within the R-1 (Single-Family Residential) zoning district. 

This project is in the Coastal Zone but does not require a Coastal Development Permit.

Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption

Property Owner: Zachery & Birgit Calhoun

Representative: Dennis Norton, Filed: 03.18.19
This item was pulled from the Consent Calendar and heard prior to Item 4.A due to public desire to comment on the project. 
Assistant Planner Sesanto presented the staff report. 

The project representative, Dennis Norton, was available for questions and noted that the project conforms to all Code requirements; he highlighted that the applicant did not ask for a variance and instead is completing the more difficult task of adding a curb-cut to meet parking requirements. 
Commissioner Wilk asked if the applicant had considered asking for a variance, and Commissioner Newman questioned why the applicant felt providing a curb-cut and an additional parking space was easier than requesting a parking variance. Commissioner Newman also asked why the applicant is not requesting an Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) permit at this time. Chair Welch stated that if the applicant were to pursue that, the parking requirements may be less. Mr. Norton explained that the applicant was not interested in making the changes to the proposed structure that would be required in order to obtain an ADU permit.  
Diane Nolan, the resident directly behind the project, spoke against the project due to the proposed second story blocking her property’s sun. She also expressed frustration with a large redwood tree that blocks sun and requires a lot of maintenance but that the City will not allow her to remove. 

Mary Jones, 825 Columbus Drive, expressed doubt in the property owner’s intentions for the second-story additions and stated that the owners had told her that the second-story expansion was intended to be a separate apartment, despite their not applying for an ADU. 
Commissioner Routh said that, since the application conforms to all City Ordinances, changes to it cannot be required. 

Commissioner Newman explained that historically, the Commission has never sought to protect a resident’s ocean view, however a resident’s solar access may be a resource worth defending. Though not in this specific case, Commissioner Newman noted that taking the tact of protecting solar access in the future may allow for design alterations under State and Federal guidelines. 
Commissioner Christiansen agreed with the staff recommendation to approve the design permit and supported the conditions of approval. 

Chair Welch noted that he received a voicemail message outlining similar concerns to Ms. Jones’. He reiterated that the project conforms to all Code requirements and thus it is out of the Commission’s ability to ask for changes. 
Commissioner Newman recommended that Ms. Nolan seek out City Council support for potential changes to tree removal requirements in Capitola. 
MOTION: Approve the Design Permit with the following conditions and findings. 

CONDITIONS:
1. The project approval consists of 979 square-feet of first-story (stairway) and second-story additions to an existing nonconforming single-family residence. The maximum Floor Area Ratio for the 7,013 square foot property is 48% (3,372 square feet). The total FAR of the project is 42% with a total of 2,944 square feet, compliant with the maximum FAR within the zone. The proposed project is approved as indicated on the final plans reviewed and approved by the Planning Commission on October 17, 2019, except as modified through conditions imposed by the Planning Commission during the hearing.

2. Prior to construction, a building permit shall be secured for any new construction or modifications to structures authorized by this permit. Final building plans shall be consistent with the plans approved by the Planning Commission. All construction and site improvements shall be completed according to the approved plans
3. At time of submittal for building permit review, the Conditions of Approval must be printed in full on the cover sheet of the construction plans. 
4. At time of submittal for building permit review, Public Works Standard Detail SMP STRM shall be printed in full and incorporated as a sheet into the construction plans. All construction shall be done in accordance with the Public Works Standard Detail BMP STRM. 
5. Prior to making any changes to approved plans, modifications must be specifically requested and submitted in writing to the Community Development Department. Any significant changes to the size or exterior appearance of the structure shall require Planning Commission approval. 
6. Prior to issuance of building permit, a landscape plan shall be submitted and approved by the Community Development Department. The landscape plan can be produced by the property owner, landscape professional, or landscape architect.  Landscape plans shall reflect the Planning Commission approval and shall identify type, size, and location of species and details of any proposed (but not required) irrigation systems. 

7. Prior to issuance of building permit, all Planning fees associated with permit #​19-0128 shall be paid in full.

8. Prior to issuance of building permit, the developer shall pay Affordable housing in-lieu fees as required to assure compliance with the City of Capitola Affordable (Inclusionary) Housing Ordinance. 

9. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant must provide documentation of plan approval by the following entities: Santa Cruz County Sanitation Department, Soquel Creek Water District, and Central Fire Protection District. 

10. Prior to issuance of building permits, a drainage plan, grading, sediment and erosion control plan, shall be submitted to the City and approved by Public Works. The plans shall be in compliance with the requirements specified in Capitola Municipal Code Chapter 13.16 Storm Water Pollution Prevention and Protection.

11. Prior to issuance of building permits, the applicant shall submit a stormwater management plan to the satisfaction of the Director of Public Works which implements all applicable Post Construction Requirements (PCRs) and Public Works Standard Details, including all standards relating to low impact development (LID).

12. Prior to any land disturbance, a pre-site inspection must be conducted by the grading official to verify compliance with the approved erosion and sediment control plan. 

13. Prior to any work in the City road right of way, an encroachment permit shall be acquired by the contractor performing the work. No material or equipment storage may be placed in the road right-of-way.

14. During construction, any construction activity shall be subject to a construction noise curfew, except when otherwise specified in the building permit issued by the City. Construction noise shall be prohibited between the hours of nine p.m. and seven-thirty a.m. on weekdays. Construction noise shall be prohibited on weekends with the exception of Saturday work between nine a.m. and four p.m. or emergency work approved by the building official. §9.12.010B

15. Prior to a project final, all cracked or broken driveway approaches, curb, gutter, or sidewalk shall be replaced per the Public Works Standard Details and to the satisfaction of the Public Works Department. All replaced driveway approaches, curb, gutter or sidewalk shall meet current Accessibility Standards.

16. Prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, compliance with all conditions of approval shall be demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Community Development Director. Upon evidence of non-compliance with conditions of approval or applicable municipal code provisions, the applicant shall remedy the non-compliance to the satisfaction of the Community Development Director or shall file an application for a permit amendment for Planning Commission consideration. Failure to remedy a non-compliance in a timely manner may result in permit revocation.
17. This permit shall expire 24 months from the date of issuance. The applicant shall have an approved building permit and construction underway before this date to prevent permit expiration. Applications for extension may be submitted by the applicant prior to expiration pursuant to Municipal Code section 17.81.160.

18. The planning and infrastructure review and approval are transferable with the title to the underlying property so that an approved project may be conveyed or assigned by the applicant to others without losing the approval. The permit cannot be transferred off the site on which the approval was granted.

19. Upon receipt of certificate of occupancy, garbage and recycling containers shall be placed out of public view on non-collection days. 

20. Prior to issuance of building permits, the building plans must show that the existing overhead utility lines will be underground to the nearest utility pole. 

21. Food preparation area within the second-story living space is limited to a mini-bar/convenience area:
a. The mini-bar/convenience area is limited to a small refrigerator, a microwave oven, and a small sink with a drain size less than one and one-half inches. 
b. No gas line or two hundred twenty electric service is permitted within this area. 
c. Only one such area is permitted within a dwelling in addition to the kitchen, and internal access within the dwelling must be maintained.  
d. The internal access must be maintained between the conditioned space of the main home and the mini-bar/convenience area. 
22. No part of the residence shall be used as a secondary dwelling unit (SDU) unless permitted under a separate application.
FINDINGS:
A. The project, subject to the conditions imposed, secures the purposes of the Zoning Ordinance, General Plan, and Local Coastal Plan.
Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the Planning Commission have all reviewed the project. The proposed remodel complies with the development standards of the R-1 (Single-Family Residential) District and secures the purpose of the Zoning Ordinance, General Plan, and Local Coastal Plan.

B. The project will maintain the character and integrity of the neighborhood.
Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the Planning Commission have all reviewed the application.  The proposed remodel of the home, with stucco siding on the first floor, a new second story with board and batten siding, and new second-story deck will fit nicely within the existing neighborhood.  The project will maintain the character and integrity of the neighborhood.

C. This project is categorically exempt under Section 15332 of the California    Environmental Quality Act and is subject to Section 753.5 of Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations.
Section 15332 of the CEQA Guidelines exempts projects characterized as in-fill development when: the project is consistent with the applicable general plan designation and all applicable general plan policies as well as with applicable zoning designation and regulations; the proposed development occurs within city limits on a project site of no more than five acres substantially surrounded by urban uses; the project site has no value as habitat for endangered, rare, or threatened species;  the project would not result in any significant effects relating to traffic, noise, air quality, or water quality; and the site can be adequately served by all required utilities and public services. The proposed project is consistent with the in-fill development exemption and no adverse environmental impacts were discovered by Planning Staff during review of the proposed project.
RESULT:
APPROVED [UNANIMOUS]
MOVER:
Courtney Christiansen
SECONDER:
Mick Routh

AYES:
Newman, Welch, Wilk, Routh, Christiansen

C.
4595 Emerald Street


#19-0216


APN: 034-032-15
Design Permit to remodel an existing single-family residence with first- and second-story additions and the removal of a second-story deck within the R-1 (Single-Family Residential) zoning district.

This project is in the Coastal Zone but does not require a Coastal Development Permit.

Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption

Property Owner: Chrisman Clum

Representative: Maximilian Brandt, Filed: 05.06.19
MOTION: Approve the Design Permit with the following conditions and findings. 

CONDITIONS:
23. The project approval consists of the construction of first- and second-story additions and the removal of a second story deck that decrease the floor area by 71 square feet.  The maximum Floor Area Ratio for the 3,200 square-foot property is 56% (1,824 square feet).  The total FAR of the project is 54% with a total of 1,726 square feet, compliant with the maximum FAR within the zone.  The proposed project is approved as indicated on the final plans reviewed and approved by the Planning Commission on October 17, 2019, except as modified through conditions imposed by the Planning Commission during the hearing.

24. Prior to construction, a building permit shall be secured for any new construction or modifications to structures authorized by this permit. Final building plans shall be consistent with the plans approved by the Planning Commission. All construction and site improvements shall be completed according to the approved plans
25. At time of submittal for building permit review, the Conditions of Approval must be printed in full on the cover sheet of the construction plans. 
26. At time of submittal for building permit review, Public Works Standard Detail SMP STRM shall be printed in full and incorporated as a sheet into the construction plans. All construction shall be done in accordance with the Public Works Standard Detail BMP STRM. 
27. Prior to making any changes to approved plans, modifications must be specifically requested and submitted in writing to the Community Development Department. Any significant changes to the size or exterior appearance of the structure shall require Planning Commission approval. 
28. Prior to issuance of building permit, a landscape plan shall be submitted and approved by the Community Development Department. The landscape plan can be produced by the property owner, landscape professional, or landscape architect.  Landscape plans shall reflect the Planning Commission approval and shall identify type, size, and location of species and details of any proposed (but not required) irrigation systems. 

29. Prior to issuance of building permit, all Planning fees associated with permit #​19-0216 shall be paid in full.

30. Prior to issuance of building permit, Affordable housing in-lieu fees shall be paid as required to assure compliance with the City of Capitola Affordable (Inclusionary) Housing Ordinance. 

31. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant must provide documentation of plan approval by the following entities: Santa Cruz County Sanitation Department, Soquel Creek Water District, and Central Fire Protection District. 
32. Prior to issuance of building permits, a drainage plan, grading, sediment and erosion control plan, shall be submitted to the City and approved by Public Works. The plans shall be in compliance with the requirements specified in Capitola Municipal Code Chapter 13.16 Storm Water Pollution Prevention and Protection.
33. Prior to issuance of building permits, the applicant shall submit a stormwater management plan to the satisfaction of the Director of Public Works which implements all applicable Post Construction Requirements (PCRs) and Public Works Standard Details, including all standards relating to low impact development (LID).

34. Prior to any land disturbance, a pre-site inspection must be conducted by the grading official to verify compliance with the approved erosion and sediment control plan. 
35. Prior to any work in the City road right of way, an encroachment permit shall be acquired by the contractor performing the work. No material or equipment storage may be placed in the road right-of-way.

36. During construction, any construction activity shall be subject to a construction noise curfew, except when otherwise specified in the building permit issued by the City. Construction noise shall be prohibited between the hours of nine p.m. and seven-thirty a.m. on weekdays. Construction noise shall be prohibited on weekends with the exception of Saturday work between nine a.m. and four p.m. or emergency work approved by the building official. §9.12.010B
37. Prior to a project final, all cracked or broken driveway approaches, curb, gutter, or sidewalk shall be replaced per the Public Works Standard Details and to the satisfaction of the Public Works Department. All replaced driveway approaches, curb, gutter or sidewalk shall meet current Accessibility Standards.

38. Prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, compliance with all conditions of approval shall be demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Community Development Director. Upon evidence of non-compliance with conditions of approval or applicable municipal code provisions, the applicant shall remedy the non-compliance to the satisfaction of the Community Development Director or shall file an application for a permit amendment for Planning Commission consideration. Failure to remedy a non-compliance in a timely manner may result in permit revocation.
39. This permit shall expire 24 months from the date of issuance. The applicant shall have an approved building permit and construction underway before this date to prevent permit expiration. Applications for extension may be submitted by the applicant prior to expiration pursuant to Municipal Code section 17.81.160.

40. The planning and infrastructure review and approval are transferable with the title to the underlying property so that an approved project may be conveyed or assigned by the applicant to others without losing the approval. The permit cannot be transferred off the site on which the approval was granted.

41. Upon receipt of certificate of occupancy, garbage and recycling containers shall be placed out of public view on non-collection days. 

FINDINGS:
A. The project, subject to the conditions imposed, secures the purposes of the Zoning Ordinance, General Plan, and Local Coastal Plan.
Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the Planning Commission have all reviewed the project. The proposed remodel complies with the development standards of the R-1 (Single-Family Residential) District.  The project secures the purpose of the Zoning Ordinance, General Plan, and Local Coastal Plan.
B. The project will maintain the character and integrity of the neighborhood.
Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the Planning Commission have all reviewed the application.  The proposed remodel of the home, with a new front entry, stucco siding on the first floor, board and batten siding on the second floor, and the removal of a nonconforming second-story deck will fit well within the existing neighborhood.  The project will maintain the character and integrity of the neighborhood.

C. This project is categorically exempt under Section 15301(e) of the California    Environmental Quality Act and is subject to Section 753.5 of Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations.
Section 15301(e) of the CEQA Guidelines exempts additions to existing structures provided that the addition will not result in an increase of more than 50 percent of the floor area of the structures before the addition.  The proposed remodel decreases the total floor area by 71 square feet, which is a decrease of two percent.  No adverse environmental impacts were discovered during review of the proposed project.

RESULT:
APPROVED [3 TO 0]
MOVER:
Peter Wilk, Commissioner
SECONDER:
Courtney Christiansen

AYES:
Welch, Wilk, Christiansen

RECUSED:
Newman, Routh

4.
Public Hearings

A.
4199 Clares Street


#19-0169


APN: 034-222-05
Tentative Parcel Map for a two-lot subdivision, Minor Land Division creating two condominium units, and Design Permit for a new single-family residence located within the RM-L (Residential Multifamily – Low Density) zoning district. 

This project is not in the Coastal Zone and does not require a Coastal Development Permit.

Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption

Property Owner: Larry Andrews

Representative: Larry Andrews, Filed: 04.12.2019
Associate Planner Orbach presented the staff report. 
Commissioner Wilk asked about the proposed tree removal to accommodate the driveway width. Staff confirmed the width is necessary to satisfy the Fire code.
Commissioner Newman asked Staff for confirmation that the access easement on the shared driveway did not prevent that portion of the back lot from being counted towards the minimum lot area requirement for the two condominium units.  Staff confirmed that easement areas are excluded from the net lot area used in the Floor Area Ratio (FAR) calculation on lots with single-family residences, but they are not excluded from the total lot area in calculating the minimum lot area per unit requirements for multi-family residences in the RM-LM (Residential Multifamily – Low Density) zone, so the 10,000-square-foot lot exceeds the 8,800-square-foot minimum lot area required for the two units.  
Representative Larry Andrews explained his history with the property. He also commented that though the 20-foot driveway is a requirement, they chose to include the four-foot land strip for aesthetics and privacy because the Fire Department only requires that 16 feet of the driveway be paved. Commissioner Wilk observed that the landscape plan includes many new trees, to which Mr. Andrews replied that they must include a specific number of replacement trees in order to remove the Queen Palms and satisfy replanting requirements from a previous project on the lot. Mr. Andrews also pointed out that they are keeping several fruit trees. 
Commissioner Newman commented that this new proposal for the property seems fitting and gave Mr. Andrews advice on defining the proposed condominiums so that the future buyers can own the building, not just the airspace, in order to increase their value. Commissioner Newman expressed delight that a project worthy of Commission support is finally proposed for this property. 
Commissioner Wilk said that in his view the tree replacement requirements and the landscape plan as proposed conflict with the intent of the City Code. He proposed that instead of requiring 18 trees, the Commission could require fewer large canopy native trees. Director Herlihy said that a 15% canopy coverage would be required for the property and noted that Staff could consider modification of the plan to require planting to achieve 15% canopy coverage instead of 18 trees. Director Herlihy and Associate Planner Orbach recommended amending conditions six and 21.  
Chair Welch said that making deals with applicants can turn into a slippery slope and though he understands Commissioner Wilk’s intent, following the City’s Code regarding tree removal is important. Commissioner Routh agreed and added that Staff should not have to review an applicant’s landscape plan to such a degree. 
Director Herlihy said that Mr. Andrews has followed Staff’s recommendations throughout his application process and that she feels confident in working with him to come up with a compromise regarding both the canopy and tree replacement. 
MOTION: Approve Tentative Parcel Map, Minor Land Division, and Design Permit with the following conditions, including amendments to number 6 and 21, and findings. 

CONDITIONS:
1. The project approval consists of a tentative parcel map for a two-lot subdivision, a minor land division creating two condominium units, and a design permit for a new single-family residence. The maximum Floor Area Ratio for the 5,853-square-foot property with the new single-family residence is 49% (2,868 square feet). The total FAR of the project is 40% with a total of 2,335 square feet, compliant with the maximum FAR within the zone. The proposed project is approved as indicated on the final plans reviewed and approved by the Planning Commission on October 3, 2019, except as modified through conditions imposed by the Planning Commission during the hearing.

2. Prior to construction, a building permit shall be secured for any new construction or modifications to structures authorized by this permit. Final building plans shall be consistent with the plans approved by the Planning Commission. All construction and site improvements shall be completed according to the approved plans
3. At time of submittal for building permit review, the Conditions of Approval must be printed in full on the cover sheet of the construction plans. 
4. At time of submittal for building permit review, Public Works Standard Detail SMP STRM shall be printed in full and incorporated as a sheet into the construction plans. All construction shall be done in accordance with the Public Works Standard Detail BMP STRM. 
5. Prior to making any changes to approved plans, modifications must be specifically requested and submitted in writing to the Community Development Department. Any significant changes to the size or exterior appearance of the structure shall require Planning Commission approval. 
6. Prior to issuance of building permit, an updated landscape plan shall be submitted and approved by the Community Development Department. The landscape plan can be produced by the property owner, landscape professional, or landscape architect.  Landscape plans shall reflect the Planning Commission approval, with an allowance to reduce the 18-tree replanting requirement as long as the 15% minimum canopy coverage is met, and shall identify type, size, and location of species and details of any proposed (but not required) irrigation systems. 

7. Prior to issuance of building permit, all Planning fees associated with permit #​19-0169 shall be paid in full.

8. Prior to issuance of building permit, Affordable housing in-lieu fees shall be paid as required to assure compliance with the City of Capitola Affordable (Inclusionary) Housing Ordinance. 

9. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant must provide documentation of plan approval by the following entities: Santa Cruz County Sanitation Department, Soquel Creek Water District, and Central Fire Protection District. 

10. Prior to issuance of building permits, a drainage plan, grading, sediment and erosion control plan (Temporary Construction BMPs) shall be submitted to the City and approved by the Public Works Director.  The plans shall be in compliance with the requirements specified in Capitola Municipal Code Chapter 13.16.100 Construction Site Storm Water Runoff Control.  All improvements shall be installed prior to the start of construction and shall be maintained throughout project duration.

11. Prior to issuance of building permits, the applicant shall submit a Stormwater Control Plan, Bioretention Construction Checklist, and detailed draft Stormwater Operation and Maintenance Plan prepared and certified by a Registered Civil Engineer in accordance with the current Post Construction Requirements (PCRs) for a Tier 2 project for review and approval by the Public Works Director.

12. Prior to the issuance of the building permit the applicant shall submit plans detailing all improvements or modifications that impact or interface with the public right of way.  At a minimum these details will include the limits of any existing or proposed curb drains, ADA compliant driveway approach, or any other modification to the curb/gutter/sidewalk. The extent of all improvements or modifications shall be limited to those areas fronting the property boundary and shall not impact the frontage of any adjacent parcels.
13. Prior to any land disturbance, applicant shall notify the Public Works Department 24 hours in advance for a pre-site inspection to be conducted by the grading official to verify compliance with the approved erosion and sediment control plan.  All temporary sediment and erosion control best management practices (BMPs) shall be maintained throughout the project duration.

14. Prior to any work in the City road right of way, an encroachment permit shall be acquired by the contractor performing the work. No material or equipment storage may be placed in the road right-of-way.

15. During construction, any construction activity shall be subject to a construction noise curfew, except when otherwise specified in the building permit issued by the City. Construction noise shall be prohibited between the hours of nine p.m. and seven-thirty a.m. on weekdays. Construction noise shall be prohibited on weekends with the exception of Saturday work between nine a.m. and four p.m. or emergency work approved by the building official. §9.12.010B

16. Prior to a project final, all cracked or broken driveway approaches, curb, gutter, or sidewalk shall be replaced per the Public Works Standard Details and to the satisfaction of the Public Works Department.  The driveway approach shall be replaced to meet ADA standards along Clares Street.

17. Engineer of Record to inspect construction of stormwater management improvements and certify to the City that the construction meets the intent of the approved design drawings, Stormwater Control Plan, and City Post Construction Requirements.

18. Engineer of Record to provide record drawings of the constructed improvements.

19. Prior to final occupancy approval the applicant shall submit a final Operation and Maintenance Plan including any revisions resulting from changes made during construction for review, approval and recorded in the Office of the County Recorder by the Public Works Director.

20. Prior to final occupancy approval the applicant shall enter into and record in the Office of the County Recorder, any agreements identified in the Stormwater Control Plan which pertain to the transfer of ownership, right-of-entry for inspection or abatement, and/or long-term maintenance of the stormwater treatment BMPs.

21. Prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, the applicant shall demonstrate compliance with the tree removal permit authorized by this permit for 2 palm trees to be removed from the property. Replacement trees shall be planted at a 2:1 ratio provide 15% canopy coverage. In addition, the applicant shall plant 14 new trees, which were required as part of a previous tree removal permit for a joint development project at 4199 and 4201 Clares Street.  Required replacement trees shall be of the same size, species and planted on the site as shown on the approved plans.

22. Trees approved for removal within this development application may not be removed prior to issuance of a building permit. 

23. Prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, compliance with all conditions of approval shall be demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Community Development Director. Upon evidence of non-compliance with conditions of approval or applicable municipal code provisions, the applicant shall remedy the non-compliance to the satisfaction of the Community Development Director or shall file an application for a permit amendment for Planning Commission consideration. Failure to remedy a non-compliance in a timely manner may result in permit revocation.
24. This permit shall expire 24 months from the date of issuance. The applicant shall have an approved building permit and construction underway before this date to prevent permit expiration. Applications for extension may be submitted by the applicant prior to expiration pursuant to Municipal Code section 17.81.160.

25. The planning and infrastructure review and approval are transferable with the title to the underlying property so that an approved project may be conveyed or assigned by the applicant to others without losing the approval. The permit cannot be transferred off the site on which the approval was granted.

26. Upon receipt of certificate of occupancy, garbage and recycling containers shall be placed out of public view on non-collection days. 

27. Prior to issuance of building permits, the building plans must show that the existing overhead utility lines will be underground to the nearest utility pole.

28. The Applicant shall prepare and submit a parcel map showing the original parcel and the parcels being created by the lot division with pertinent supporting data. Said map shall be filed with the Public Works Department with the appropriate review fees for review by the City Surveyor. Said parcel map shall be prepared by a licensed land surveyor who shall be responsible for responding to comments until the map is acceptable to the Public Works Department.
29. All plans and profiles of improvements shall be approved by the Public Works Director prior to issuance of the building permit, and the construction of said improvements shall be in accordance with the City Specifications and shall be inspected by the Public Works Director or his authorized agent, subject to fees appropriate for the services.

30. Prior to recording of the parcel map, either all street and utility improvements, as required by the Public Works Department (i.e. curbs, gutters, sidewalks, paving, etc.) shall be completed or the developer must enter into a subdivision agreement with the Public Works Department which will include bonding for street and utility improvements.

31. Prior to the recordation of the parcel map, the applicant shall submit new legal descriptions for each lot for review by the Community Development Director.

32. Available and necessary utilities, including CATV (cable television service) hookup facilities, with connections to each lot within the subdivision, shall be constructed in accordance with the utility's requirements. All utilities shall be underground.

33. A Homeowner’s Association CC&R document shall be prepared by the developer and subject to the approval of the Community Development Director, Public Works Director, and City Attorney.  The CC&Rs shall be prepared and approved prior to recordation of the Parcel Map and all costs associated with the creation of the documents will be the responsibility of the applicant.

FINDINGS:
A. The proposed project is consistent with the general plan, local coastal program, and any applicable specific plan, area plan, or other design policies and regulations adopted by the city council.

Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the Planning Commission have all reviewed the project. The proposed tentative parcel map for a two-lot subdivision, minor land division creating two condominium units, and design permit for a new single-family residence comply with the development standards of the RM-L District.  The project secures the purpose of the General Plan and design policies and regulations adopted by the City Council.

B. The proposed project complies with all applicable provisions of the zoning code and municipal code.

Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the Planning Commission have all reviewed the application for a tentative parcel map for a two-lot subdivision, minor land division creating two condominium units, and design permit for a new single-family residence. The project complies with all applicable provisions of the zoning code and municipal code.
C. The proposed project has been reviewed in compliance with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA).

This construction of a new single-family residence is categorically exempt under Section 15303(a) of the CEQA Guidelines, which exempts the construction of a single-family residence in a residential zone.  

The subdivision and minor land division are categorically exempt under Section 15315 of the CEQA Guidelines, which exempts Minor Land Divisions in urbanized areas zoned for residential use into four or fewer parcels when the division is in conformance with the General Plan and zoning.  This project involves a two-lot subdivision and a minor land division creating two condominium units that are in compliance with zoning and the General Plan.  No adverse environmental impacts were discovered during review of the proposed project. 

D. The proposed development will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, or welfare or materially injurious to the properties or improvements in the vicinity.

Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the Planning Commission have all reviewed the project. The proposed tentative parcel map for a two-lot subdivision, minor land division creating two condominium units, and design permit for a new single-family residence will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, or welfare or materially injurious to the properties or improvements in the vicinity. 
E. The proposed project complies with all applicable design review criteria in Section 17.120.070 (Design review criteria).

The Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the Planning Commission have all reviewed the application. The proposed tentative parcel map for a two-lot subdivision, minor land division creating two condominium units, and design permit for a new single-family residence complies with all applicable design review criteria in Section 17.120.070.

F. For projects in residential neighborhoods, the proposed project maintains the character, scale, and development pattern of the neighborhood. 

Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the Planning Commission have all reviewed the application for the tentative parcel map for a two-lot subdivision, minor land division creating two condominium units, and design permit for a new single-family residence.  The design of the home with small front porch and stucco siding with horizontal siding at the gable ends will fit in nicely with the existing neighborhood. The project will maintain the character, scale, and development pattern of the neighborhood.

G. The application is consistent with the Subdivision Map Act and local Subdivision Ordinance.

The subdivision was designed in accordance with the Subdivision Map Act and local ordinances enacted pursuant thereto.  Per the Subdivision Map Act, the proposed map is consistent with the General Plan and Local Coastal Plan, is physically suited for the proposed type and density of development, will not likely cause substantial environmental damage, or substantially and avoidably injure fish, wildlife or their habitats, will not cause serious public health problems, and will not conflict with public easements for access through, or use of, property within the proposed subdivision.

RESULT:
APPROVED [UNANIMOUS]
MOVER:
Peter Wilk
SECONDER:
Courtney Christiansen

AYES:
Newman, Welch, Wilk, Routh, Christiansen

B.
115 San Jose Avenue


#19-0484


APN: 035-221-17
Conditional Use Permit for a take-out restaurant (coffee shop) with alcohol sales (onsite beer and wine) located within the CV (Central Village) zoning district. 

This project is in the Coastal Zone but does not require a Coastal Development Permit.

Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption

Property Owner: Capitola Associates LLC

Representative: Dennis Norton, Filed: 09.19.2019

Commissioners Newman and Wilk recused themselves due to conflicts of interest. 
Associate Planner Orbach presented the staff report. Representative Dennis Norton and property manager Josh Fisher were available to answer questions. 
Commissioner Routh said he had no problem with the use but pointed out that there have been several alcohol sale permits approved recently for businesses within the Mercantile. 
Commissioner Christiansen commented that the business will be a good addition to the central area within the Mercantile. 

Chair Welch asked what type of food the business intends to serve. Mr. Fisher responded that they will have sandwiches, pastries, and other light high-quality items. 

Director Herlihy explained to the Commission that Planning Staff is working with the California Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control (ABC) and the applicant on a Master Use Permit application for the Mercantile building that will identify “shared-premises” seating areas where alcohol purchased from the various Mercantile vendors can be consumed. For now, alcohol must be consumed on the site of the specific business from which it is purchased. 
MOTION: Approve Conditional Use Permit for takeout restaurant with alcohol sales with the following conditions and findings.
CONDITIONS:
1. The project approval consists of a Conditional Use Permit for a 314-square-foot take-out restaurant (The Daily Grind) with six seats or less and on-site alcohol sales and consumption at 115 San Jose Avenue (Suite 107).  The proposed project is approved as indicated on the final plans reviewed and approved by the Planning Commission on October 17, 2019, except as modified through conditions imposed by the Planning Commission during the hearing.

2. A copy of the approved Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control (ABC) Permit must be filed with the Community Development Department prior to initiating on-site beer and wine sales.  The Conditional Use Permit is limited to a Type 41 license through the ABC.  A proposed change in the type of liquor licensed issued by ABC will necessitate approval of an amendment to the Conditional Use Permit.

3. The applicant shall receive permission from ABC prior to October 28, 2021. The conditional use permit will expire in the case where the conditionally permitted use has not been exercised within two years after the date of granting thereof. Any interruption or cessation beyond the control of the property owner shall be deemed to have been “used” when actual substantial, continuous activity has taken place upon the land pursuant to the permit. Applications for extension may be submitted by the applicant prior to permit expiration, pursuant to Municipal Code section 17.81.160. 

4. Compliance with all conditions of approval and the ABC license requirements and conditions shall be demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Community Development Director. Upon evidence of non-compliance with conditions of approval or applicable municipal code provisions, the applicant shall remedy the non-compliance to the satisfaction of the Community Development Director or shall file an application for a permit amendment for Planning Commission consideration. Failure to remedy a non-compliance issue in a timely manner may result in permit revocation.

5. There shall be no amplified audible entertainment inside the business that can be audible outside of the business.

6. Prior to construction, a building permit shall be secured for any new construction or modifications to structures authorized by this permit. Final building plans shall be consistent with the plans approved by the Planning Commission. All construction and site improvements shall be completed according to the approved plans.

7. At time of submittal for building permit review, the Conditions of Approval must be printed in full on the cover sheet of the construction plans. 

8. At time of submittal for building permit review, Public Works Standard Detail SMP STRM shall be printed in full and incorporated as a sheet into the construction plans. All construction shall be done in accordance with the Public Works Standard Detail BMP STRM. 

9. Prior to making any changes to approved plans, modifications must be specifically requested and submitted in writing to the Community Development Department. Any significant changes to the size or exterior appearance of the structure shall require Planning Commission approval. 

10. Prior to issuance of building permit, all Planning fees associated with permit #​19-0484 shall be paid in full.

11. Prior to any work in the City road right of way, an encroachment permit shall be acquired by the contractor performing the work. No material or equipment storage may be placed in the road right-of-way.

12. During construction, any construction activity shall be subject to a construction noise curfew, except when otherwise specified in the building permit issued by the City. Construction noise shall be prohibited between the hours of nine p.m. and seven-thirty a.m. on weekdays. Construction noise shall be prohibited on weekends with the exception of Saturday work between nine a.m. and four p.m. or emergency work approved by the building official. §9.12.010B

13. Prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, compliance with all conditions of approval shall be demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Community Development Director. Upon evidence of non-compliance with conditions of approval or applicable municipal code provisions, the applicant shall remedy the non-compliance to the satisfaction of the Community Development Director or shall file an application for a permit amendment for Planning Commission consideration. Failure to remedy a non-compliance in a timely manner may result in permit revocation.

14. This permit shall expire 24 months from the date of issuance. The applicant shall have an approved building permit and construction underway before this date to prevent permit expiration. Applications for extension may be submitted by the applicant prior to expiration pursuant to Municipal Code section 17.81.160.

15. The planning and infrastructure review and approval are transferable with the title to the underlying property so that an approved project may be conveyed or assigned by the applicant to others without losing the approval. The permit cannot be transferred off the site on which the approval was granted.

FINDINGS:
A. The project, subject to the conditions imposed, secure the purposes of the Zoning Ordinance, General Plan, and Local Coastal Plan.

Community Development Staff and the Planning Commission have reviewed the project.  The proposed take-out restaurant with a Type 41 alcohol license complies with the development standards of the C-V District.  The project secures the purpose of the Zoning Ordinance, General Plan, and Local Coastal Plan.
B. The project will maintain the character and integrity of the neighborhood.

Community Development Staff and the Planning Commission have reviewed the application for the take-out restaurant with a Type 41 alcohol license.  The use will fit with the surrounding commercial uses.  The project will maintain the character and integrity of the neighborhood.
C. This project is categorically exempt under Section 15301 of the California Environmental Quality Act and is subject to Section 753.5 of Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations.

Section 15301 of the CEQA Guidelines exempts the operation, repair, maintenance, permitting, leasing, licensing, or minor alteration of existing public or private structures, facilities, mechanical equipment, or topographical features, involving negligible or no expansion of use beyond that existing at the time of the lead agency’s determination. This project involves a take-out restaurant with a Type 41 alcohol license for the sale of beer and wine for on-site consumption within the C-V (Central Village) zoning district.  No adverse environmental impacts were discovered during review of the proposed project. 

RESULT:
APPROVED [3 TO 0]
MOVER:
Mick Routh
SECONDER:
Courtney Christiansen

AYES:
Welch, Routh, Christiansen

RECUSED:
Newman, Wilk

C.
211 Monterey Avenue


#19-0313


APN: 035-185-19
Design Permit for a second-story addition to an existing duplex with a variance for the off-site parking and open space requirements located within the C-V (Central Village) zoning district. 

This project is in the Coastal Zone and requires a Coastal Development Permit, which is not appealable to the California Coastal Commission.

Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption

Property Owner: Maor Katz

Representative: Joshua Bauman, Filed: 07.02.2019
Commissioner Christiansen recused herself due to a conflict of interest. 
Associate Planner Orbach presented the staff report. 
Commissioner Wilk confirmed with Staff that the proposed wall would be at the same location as the current fence.
Dan Gomez, representative from Fuse Architects, spoke about the project’s history and highlighted that this addition proves challenging based on the small size of the house as its size makes the allowable 10% expansion relatively minor. He also reminded the Commission that the applicant is requesting a parking Variance only because they are no longer proposing a curb-cut for on-site parking, which the Commission cautioned against at the project’s conceptual review. 
Maor Katz, property owner, spoke in defense of the project and emphasized his belief that the property does meet special circumstances required to grant the Variances requested. 
Commissioner Wilk stated that he would like to approve the project and that the large neighboring structures that surround 211 Monterey Avenue appear to add a unique circumstance to the project as street access is limited to only the front of the property. 
Commissioner Newman said that he appreciated the design but was frustrated by the parking requirement, as he does not see how the project qualifies for a Variance.  He expressed the need for the City to have an in-lieu parking program for instances such as these. 
Commissioner Routh said that if the problem is the parking requirement, which is determined by the size of the project, the project should be scaled down. 
Chair Welch explained that he would be more lenient in granting a Variance because of the lack of other parking options in this unique situation. He said that it would be worth assessing the findings in order to grant a Variance because the project will be an asset to the Village as a whole. 
Commissioner Newman asked Staff if they could add a condition that the applicant would contribute to an in-lieu parking program should one exist in the future. Director Herlihy responded that this would be inappropriate as the current in-lieu parking program exists solely in the case of a large hotel and thus allowing private homeowners to participate would be inconsistent. Director Herlihy advised the Commission that special circumstances to approve the Variance should be specific to this exact location on Monterey Avenue in Capitola. 
Commissioner Routh stated that this is an issue of overbuilding the lot, and that the City should not have to break its own rules to accommodate owners who bought a property too small to fit their needs. 

Commissioner Newman said he is leaning towards supporting the project only because the Code requirements conflict, by requiring on-site parking but also prohibiting ways to create on-site parking. 
Director Herlihy said that special circumstances could include the scale of the neighboring structures and the City’s Public Works Department public safety recommendation against adding a curb-cut for onsite parking. 
MOTION: Approve the Design Permit, Off-site Parking Variance, Open Space Requirement Variance, and Coastal Development Permit with the following conditions and findings. 

CONDITIONS:
1. The project approval consists of a 590-square-foot addition with 419 square feet of second-story decks to a duplex and a variance to waive the off-site parking requirement and decrease the open space requirement.  The proposed project is approved as indicated on the final plans reviewed and approved by the Planning Commission on October 17, 2019, except as modified through conditions imposed by the Planning Commission during the hearing.

2. Prior to construction, a building permit shall be secured for any new construction or modifications to structures authorized by this permit. Final building plans shall be consistent with the plans approved by the Planning Commission. All construction and site improvements shall be completed according to the approved plans
3. At time of submittal for building permit review, the Conditions of Approval must be printed in full on the cover sheet of the construction plans. 
4. At time of submittal for building permit review, Public Works Standard Detail SMP STRM shall be printed in full and incorporated as a sheet into the construction plans. All construction shall be done in accordance with the Public Works Standard Detail BMP STRM. 
5. Prior to making any changes to approved plans, modifications must be specifically requested and submitted in writing to the Community Development Department. Any significant changes to the size or exterior appearance of the structure shall require Planning Commission approval. 
6. Prior to issuance of building permit, a landscape plan shall be submitted and approved by the Community Development Department. The landscape plan can be produced by the property owner, landscape professional, or landscape architect.  Landscape plans shall reflect the Planning Commission approval and shall identify type, size, and location of species and details of any proposed (but not required) irrigation systems. 

7. Prior to issuance of building permit, all Planning fees associated with permit #​19-0313 shall be paid in full.

8. Prior to issuance of building permit, the developer shall pay Affordable housing in-lieu fees as required to assure compliance with the City of Capitola Affordable (Inclusionary) Housing Ordinance. 

9. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant must provide documentation of plan approval by the following entities: Santa Cruz County Sanitation Department, Soquel Creek Water District, and Central Fire Protection District. 
10. Prior to issuance of building permits, a drainage plan, grading, sediment and erosion control plan, shall be submitted to the City and approved by Public Works. The plans shall be in compliance with the requirements specified in Capitola Municipal Code Chapter 13.16 Storm Water Pollution Prevention and Protection.
11. Prior to issuance of building permits, the applicant shall submit a stormwater management plan to the satisfaction of the Director of Public Works which implements all applicable Post Construction Requirements (PCRs) and Public Works Standard Details, including all standards relating to low impact development (LID).
12. Prior to any land disturbance, a pre-site inspection must be conducted by the grading official to verify compliance with the approved erosion and sediment control plan. 
13. Prior to any work in the City road right of way, an encroachment permit shall be acquired by the contractor performing the work. No material or equipment storage may be placed in the road right-of-way.

14. During construction, any construction activity shall be subject to a construction noise curfew, except when otherwise specified in the building permit issued by the City. Construction noise shall be prohibited between the hours of nine p.m. and seven-thirty a.m. on weekdays. Construction noise shall be prohibited on weekends with the exception of Saturday work between nine a.m. and four p.m. or emergency work approved by the building official. §9.12.010B
15. Prior to a project final, all cracked or broken driveway approaches, curb, gutter, or sidewalk shall be replaced per the Public Works Standard Details and to the satisfaction of the Public Works Department. All replaced driveway approaches, curb, gutter or sidewalk shall meet current Accessibility Standards.

16. Prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, compliance with all conditions of approval shall be demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Community Development Director. Upon evidence of non-compliance with conditions of approval or applicable municipal code provisions, the applicant shall remedy the non-compliance to the satisfaction of the Community Development Director or shall file an application for a permit amendment for Planning Commission consideration. Failure to remedy a non-compliance in a timely manner may result in permit revocation.
17. This permit shall expire 24 months from the date of issuance. The applicant shall have an approved building permit and construction underway before this date to prevent permit expiration. Applications for extension may be submitted by the applicant prior to expiration pursuant to Municipal Code section 17.81.160.

18. The planning and infrastructure review and approval are transferable with the title to the underlying property so that an approved project may be conveyed or assigned by the applicant to others without losing the approval. The permit cannot be transferred off the site on which the approval was granted.

19. Upon receipt of certificate of occupancy, garbage and recycling containers shall be placed out of public view on non-collection days. 

20. Prior to issuance of building permits, the building plans must show that the existing overhead utility lines will be underground to the nearest utility pole.

21. At the time of building permit application for construction within the floodplain or floodway, the applicant shall provide a “No Rise Study”, performed by a licensed engineer, in which verification of the structure’s impact on the floodplain or floodway is provided.

22. Prior to issuance of building permit, the building plans must show that the first-story patio wall and second story deck do not extend more than thirty-three inches from the front of the existing structure. 

FINDINGS: 
A.  The application, subject to the conditions imposed, will secure the purposes of the Zoning Ordinance, General Plan, and Local Coastal Plan.

Community Development Department Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the Planning Commission have all reviewed the project.  With a variance for the open space and off-site parking requirements, the proposed residence complies with the development standards of the CV (Central Village) District.  Conditions of approval have been included to carry out the objectives of the Zoning Ordinance, General Plan, and Local Costal Plan.

B.  The application will maintain the character and integrity of the neighborhood.

Community Development Department Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the Planning Commission have all reviewed the project.  With a variance for the open space and off-site parking requirements, the proposed residence complies with the development standards of the CV (Central Village) zoning district.  The design of the addition, with large aluminum-framed windows, stucco and stone siding, and gable roof, will fit nicely with the neighborhood.  The proposed duplex will complement the existing mixed-used neighborhood in use, similar mass and scale, materials, and height.  The existing building is adjacent to two two-story structures located in close proximity to the side setback lines.  The new addition compliments the built environment within this block of Monterey Avenue.

C.  This project is categorically exempt under Section 15332 of the California Environmental Quality Act and is not subject to Section 753.5 of Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations.
Section 15332 of the CEQA Guidelines exempts projects characterized as in-fill development when the project is consistent with the applicable general plan designation and all applicable general plan policies as well as with applicable zoning designation and regulations; the proposed development occurs within city limits on a project site of no more than five acres substantially surrounded by urban uses; the project site has no value as habitat for endangered, rare, or threatened species; the project would not result in any significant effects relating to traffic, noise, air quality, or water quality; and the site can be adequately served by all required utilities and public services. This project involves second-story additions to an existing duplex within the CV (Central Village) zoning district. The proposed project is consistent with the in-fill development exemption and no adverse environmental impacts were discovered during review of the proposed project.

D.  Special circumstances applicable to the subject property, including size, shape, topography, location or surroundings, exist on the site and the strict application of this title is found to deprive subject property of privileges enjoyed by other properties in the vicinity and under identical zone classification;

There are special circumstances applicable to the subject property.  The existing structure is not historic therefore placing a second story on a portion of the structure will not impact the historic integrity of the structure.  The structure is the only single-story building on a block that otherwise consists of two-story structures.  The property is also located along the eastern gateway into the Capitola Village with high pedestrian traffic between the public parking lots and the Village.  The applicant provided a concept which included onsite parking.  The zoning code and Land Use Plan do not allow onsite parking in an effort to maintain the village experience of pedestrian friendly sidewalks and active building facades.  The Planning Commission and the Public Works Director did not support the concept with a curb cut to onsite parking due to the negative impact on the pedestrian experience.  Also, since attaining ownership of the property, the owner converted the use from a triplex to a duplex and decreased the parking demand of the site from six spaces to four spaces. 

E.  The grant of a variance would not constitute a grant of a special privilege inconsistent with the limitation upon other properties in the vicinity and zone in which subject property is situated.

The grant of this variance would not constitute a special privilege because the adjacent properties on the block of Monterey Avenue between Capitola Avenue and Park Place are two-story structures.   The structure at 211 Monterey is a single story, non-historic building.  The building is a duplex with a primary residence on the front and a vacation rental in the back unit.  By limiting the addition to 10 percent under the code, only the circulation to the second story can be achieved.  The applicant requested a modest addition of sixty-three percent which allows the primary residence adequate living space while maintaining a vacation rental to operate at the rear of the property. All of the structures along this block of Monterey have residential uses in the second story.
COASTAL FINDINGS:
D. Findings Required. 

1. A coastal permit shall be granted only upon adoption of specific written factual findings supporting the conclusion that the proposed development conforms to the certified Local Coastal Program, including, but not limited to:

a. A statement of the individual and cumulative burdens imposed on public access and recreation opportunities based on applicable factors identified pursuant to subsection (D)(2) of this section. The type of affected public access and recreation opportunities shall be clearly described;
b. An analysis based on applicable factors identified in subsection (D)(2) of this section of the necessity for requiring public access conditions to find the project consistent with the public access provisions of the Coastal Act;
c. A description of the legitimate governmental interest furthered by any access conditioned required;
d. An explanation of how imposition of an access dedication requirement alleviates the access burdens identified.
· The proposed development conforms to the City’s certified Local Coastal Plan (LCP). The specific, factual findings, as per CMC Section 17.46.090(D) are as follows:

2. Require Project-Specific Findings. In determining any requirement for public access, including the type of access and character of use, the city shall evaluate and document in written findings the factors identified in subsections (D)(2)(a) through (e), to the extent applicable. The findings shall explain the basis for the conclusions and decisions of the city and shall be supported by substantial evidence in the record. If an access dedication is required as a condition of approval, the findings shall explain how the adverse effects which have been identified will be alleviated or mitigated by the dedication. As used in this section, “cumulative effect” means the effect of the individual project in combination with the effects of past projects, other current projects, and probable future projects, including development allowed under applicable planning and zoning.

a. Project Effects on Demand for Access and Recreation. Identification of existing and open public access and coastal recreation areas and facilities in the regional and local vicinity of the development. Analysis of the project’s effects upon existing public access and recreation opportunities. Analysis of the project’s cumulative effects upon the use and capacity of the identified access and recreation opportunities, including public tidelands and beach resources, and upon the capacity of major coastal roads from subdivision, intensification or cumulative buildout. Projection for the anticipated demand and need for increased coastal access and recreation opportunities for the public. Analysis of the contribution of the project’s cumulative effects to any such projected increase. Description of the physical characteristics of the site and its proximity to the sea, tideland viewing points, upland recreation areas, and trail linkages to tidelands or recreation areas. Analysis of the importance and potential of the site, because of its location or other characteristics, for creating, preserving or enhancing public access to tidelands or public recreation opportunities;
· The proposed project is located at 211 Monterey Avenue. The home is not located in an area with coastal access. The home will not have an effect on public trails or beach access.

b. Shoreline Processes. Description of the existing shoreline conditions, including beach profile, accessibility and usability of the beach, history of erosion or accretion, character and sources of sand, wave and sand movement, presence of shoreline protective structures, location of the line of mean high tide during the season when the beach is at its narrowest (generally during the late winter) and the proximity of that line to existing structures, and any other factors which substantially characterize or affect the shoreline processes at the site. Identification of anticipated changes to shoreline processes at the site. Identification of anticipated changes to shoreline processes and beach profile unrelated to the proposed development. Description and analysis of any reasonably likely changes, attributable to the primary and cumulative effects of the project, to: wave and sand movement affecting beaches in the vicinity of the project; the profile of the beach; the character, extent, accessibility and usability of the beach; and any other factors which characterize or affect beaches in the vicinity. Analysis of the effect of any identified changes of the project, alone or in combination with other anticipated changes, will have upon the ability of the public to use public tidelands and shoreline recreation areas;
· The proposed project is located along Monterey Avenue. No portion of the project is located along the shoreline or beach.

c. Historic Public Use. Evidence of use of the site by members of the general public for a continuous five-year period (such use may be seasonal). Evidence of the type and character of use made by the public (vertical, lateral, blufftop, etc., and for passive and/or active recreational use, etc.). Identification of any agency (or person) who has maintained and/or improved the area subject to historic public use and the nature of the maintenance performed and improvements made. Identification of the record owner of the area historically used by the public and any attempts by the owner to prohibit public use of the area, including the success or failure of those attempts. Description of the potential for adverse impact on public use of the area from the proposed development (including but not limited to, creation of physical or psychological impediments to public use);
· There is not a history of public use on the subject lot.

d. Physical Obstructions. Description of any physical aspects of the development which block or impede the ability of the public to get to or along the tidelands, public recreation areas, or other public coastal resources or to see the shoreline;
· The proposed project is located on private property on Monterey Avenue. The project will not block or impede the ability of the public to get to or along the tidelands, public recreation areas, or views to the shoreline.

e. Other Adverse Impacts on Access and Recreation. Description of the development’s physical proximity and relationship to the shoreline and any public recreation area. Analysis of the extent of which buildings, walls, signs, streets or other aspects of the development, individually or cumulatively, are likely to diminish the public’s use of tidelands or lands committed to public recreation. Description of any alteration of the aesthetic, visual or recreational value of public use areas, and of any diminution of the quality or amount of recreational use of public lands which may be attributable to the individual or cumulative effects of the development.
· The proposed project is located on private property that will not impact access and recreation. The project does not diminish the public’s use of tidelands or lands committed to public recreation nor alter the aesthetic, visual, or recreational value of public use areas.

3. Required Findings for Public Access Exceptions. Any determination that one of the exceptions of subsection (F)(2) applies to a development shall be supported by written findings of fact, analysis and conclusions which address all of the following:

a. The type of access potentially applicable to the site involved (vertical, lateral, bluff top, etc.) and its location in relation to the fragile coastal resource to be protected, the agricultural use, the public safety concern, or the military facility which is the basis for the exception, as applicable;
b. Unavailability of any mitigating measures to manage the type, character, intensity, hours, season or location of such use so that agricultural resources, fragile coastal resources, public safety, or military security, as applicable, are protected;
c. Ability of the public, through another reasonable means, to reach the same area of public tidelands as would be made accessible by an accessway on the subject land.
· The project is not requesting a Public Access Exception, therefore these findings do not apply.

4. Findings for Management Plan Conditions. Written findings in support of a condition requiring a management plan for regulating the time and manner or character of public access use must address the following factors, as applicable:

a. Identification and protection of specific habitat values including the reasons supporting the conclusions that such values must be protected by limiting the hours, seasons, or character of public use;
· The project is located in a residential area without sensitive habitat areas.

b. Topographic constraints of the development site;
· The project is located on a flat lot.

c. Recreational needs of the public;
· The project does not impact the recreational needs of the public.

d. Rights of privacy of the landowner which could not be mitigated by setting the project back from the access way or otherwise conditioning the development;
e. The requirements of the possible accepting agency, if an offer of dedication is the mechanism for securing public access;
f. Feasibility of adequate setbacks, fencing, landscaping, and other methods as part of a management plan to regulate public use.
5. Project complies with public access requirements, including submittal of appropriate legal documents to ensure the right of public access whenever, and as, required by the certified land use plan and Section 17.46.010 (coastal access requirements);

· No legal documents to ensure public access rights are required for the proposed project.

6. Project complies with visitor-serving and recreational use policies;

SEC. 30222

The use of private lands suitable for visitor-serving commercial recreational facilities designed to enhance public opportunities for coastal recreation shall have priority over private residential, general industrial, or general commercial development, but not over agriculture or coastal-dependent industry.

· The project involves a second-story addition to an existing duplex with a variance for the off-site parking and open space requirements on a residential lot of record.

SEC. 30223

Upland areas necessary to support coastal recreational uses shall be reserved for such uses, where feasible.

· The project involves a second-story addition to an existing duplex with a variance for the off-site parking and open space requirements on a residential lot of record.

c) Visitor-serving facilities that cannot be feasibly located in existing developed areas shall be located in existing isolated developments or at selected points of attraction for visitors.

· The project involves a second-story addition to an existing duplex with a variance for the off-site parking and open space requirements on a residential lot of record.

7. Project complies with applicable standards and requirements for provision of public and private parking, pedestrian access, alternate means of transportation and/or traffic improvements;

· The project involves the construction of a second-story addition on an existing duplex with a variance for the off-site parking and open space requirements. With a variance for the off-site parking, the project complies with applicable standards and requirements for provision for parking, pedestrian access, alternate means of transportation, and/or traffic improvements.

8. Review of project design, site plan, signing, lighting, landscaping, etc., by the city’s architectural and site review committee, and compliance with adopted design guidelines and standards, and review committee recommendations;

· The project complies with the design guidelines and standards established by the Municipal Code.

9. Project complies with LCP policies regarding protection of public landmarks, protection or provision of public views; and shall not block or detract from public views to and along Capitola’s shoreline;

· The project will not negatively impact public landmarks and/or public views. The project will not block or detract from public views to and along Capitola’s shoreline.

10. Demonstrated availability and adequacy of water and sewer services;

· The project is located on a legal lot of record with available water and sewer services.

11. Provisions of minimum water flow rates and fire response times;

· The project is located 0.2 miles from the Central Fire Protection District Capitola Station. Water is available at the location.

12. Project complies with water and energy conservation standards;

· The project is for a second-story addition to an existing duplex with a variance for the off-site parking and open space requirements. The GHG emissions for the project are projected at less than significant impact. All water fixtures must comply with the low-flow standards of the Soquel Creek Water District.

13. Provision of park dedication, school impact, and other fees as may be required;

· The project will be required to pay appropriate fees prior to building permit issuance.

14. Project complies with coastal housing policies, and applicable ordinances including condominium conversion and mobile home ordinances;

· The project does not involve a condo conversion or mobile homes.

15. Project complies with natural resource, habitat, and archaeological protection policies;

· Conditions of approval have been included to ensure compliance with established policies.

16. Project complies with Monarch butterfly habitat protection policies;

· The project is outside of any identified sensitive habitats, specifically areas where Monarch Butterflies have been encountered, identified and documented.

17. Project provides drainage and erosion and control measures to protect marine, stream, and wetland water quality from urban runoff and erosion;

· Conditions of approval have been included to ensure compliance with applicable erosion control measures.

18. Geologic/engineering reports have been prepared by qualified professional for projects in seismic areas, geologically unstable areas, or coastal bluffs, and project complies with hazard protection policies including provision of appropriate setbacks and mitigation measures;

· Geologic/engineering reports have been prepared by qualified professionals for this project. Conditions of approval have been included to ensure the project applicant shall comply with all applicable requirements of the most recent version of the California Building Standards Code.

19. All other geological, flood and fire hazards are accounted for and mitigated in the project design;

· Conditions of approval have been included to ensure the project complies with geological, flood, and fire hazards and are accounted for and will be mitigated in the project design.

20. Project complies with shoreline structure policies;

· The proposed project is not located along a shoreline.

21. The uses proposed are consistent with the permitted or conditional uses of the zoning district in which the project is located;

· This use is an allowed use consistent with the C-V zoning district.

22. Conformance to requirements of all other city ordinances, zoning requirements, and project review procedures; and

· The project conforms to the requirements of all city ordinances, zoning requirements, and project development review and development procedures.

23. Project complies with the Capitola parking permit program as follows:

a. The village area preferential parking program areas and conditions as established in Resolution No. 2596 and no permit parking of any kind shall be allowed on Capitola Avenue.
b. The neighborhood preferential parking program areas are as established in Resolution Numbers 2433 and 2510.
c. The village area preferential parking program shall be limited to three hundred fifty permits.
d. Neighborhood permit areas are only in force when the shuttle bus is operating except that:
i. The Fanmar area (Resolution No. 2436) program may operate year-round, twenty-four hours a day on weekends,
ii. The Burlingame, Cliff Avenue/Grand Avenue area (Resolution No. 2435) have year-round, twenty-four hour per day “no public parking.”
e. Except as specifically allowed under the village parking program, no preferential residential parking may be allowed in the Cliff Drive parking areas.
f. Six Depot Hill twenty-four minute “Vista” parking spaces (Resolution No. 2510) shall be provided as corrected in Exhibit A attached to the ordinance codified in this section and found on file in the office of the city clerk.
g. A limit of fifty permits for the Pacific Cove parking lot may be issued to village permit holders and transient occupancy permit holders.
h. No additional development in the village that intensifies use and requires additional parking shall be permitted. Changes in use that do not result in additional parking demand can be allowed and exceptions for onsite parking as allowed in the land use plan can be made.
· The project complies with the Capitola parking permit program.

RESULT:
APPROVED [3 TO 1]

MOVER:
Peter Wilk
SECONDER:
TJ Welch
AYES:
Newman, Welch, Wilk
NAYS:
Mick Routh

RECUSED:
Courtney Christiansen

5.
Director's Report

Director Herlihy told the Commission that representatives of Kosmont and Associates met with City Staff for a site visit and Council meetings regarding the Mall redevelopment project. The City also approved a contract with RRM Design Group; this third-party architect will give their professional opinion of the project’s design in order to ensure a quality development that fits our community. Their feedback will be included during the November 7 Planning Commission meeting. 
6.
Commission Communications – none 
7.
Adjournment

The meeting was adjourned at 9:07pm to the next regular meeting of the Planning Commission on November 7, 2019. 
The minutes were approved at the regular meeting of the Planning Commission on November 7, 2019. 

_____________________________________

Chloé Woodmansee, Clerk to the Commission
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